

No. 19-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ADREE EDMO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
COOLEY LLP
1229 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street,
Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

August 10, 2020

LORI RIFKIN
Counsel of Record
RIFKIN LAW OFFICE
2855 Telegraph Avenue,
Suite 517
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 414-4132
lrifkin@rifkinlawoffice.com

BARRETT J. ANDERSON
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

SHANNON P. MINTER
AMY WHELAN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street,
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

DAN STORMER
SHALEEN SHANBHAG
HADSELL STORMER
RENICK & DAI LLP
128 North Fair Oaks
Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91103

CRAIG DURHAM
DEBORAH FERGUSON
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 North 6th Street,
Suite 325
Boise, ID 83602

ADAM UNIKOWSKY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

DEVI M. RAO
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
777 6th Street NW,
Eleventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Respondent

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Facts	3
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. The Fact-Specific Decision Below Does Not Implicate A Circuit Split.	18
II. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.	27
III. The Court of Appeals’ Factbound Decision Implicates No Issue Of National Importance.....	31
IV. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Further Review.	33
CONCLUSION	36

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	35
<i>Anderson v. Marshall County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 67 (2016)	18
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights</i> , 138 S. Ct. 738 (2018)	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	27, 28
<i>Bornstein v. Monmouth County Sheriff's Office</i> , 138 S. Ct. 120 (2017)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	32
<i>Campbell v. Kallas</i> , 936 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2019)	21, 31
<i>Carter v. Petties</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1578 (2017)	18
<i>Collett v. Berlanga</i> , 137 S. Ct. 510 (2016)	18

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Corr. Medical Services, Inc., v. Glisson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 109 (2017)	18
<i>Cowlitz County v. Crowell</i> , 139 S. Ct. 802 (2019)	18
<i>County of Orange v. Gordon</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)	18
<i>Dale v. Rife</i> , 138 S. Ct. 364 (2017)	18
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 140 S. Ct. 653 (2019)	18, 24
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	35
<i>Herriman v. Kindl</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1657 (2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Idaho Dep't of Corr. v. Edmo,</i> --- S. Ct. ----, 2020 WL 2569747	17, 31
<i>Keohane v. Florida Dep't of Corr. Sec'y,</i> 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Kosilek v. O'Brien,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2059 (2015)	18, 22
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer,</i> 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 26
<i>Lamb v. Norwood,</i> 140 S. Ct. 252 (2019)	23
<i>Lamb v. Norwood,</i> 895 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Lamb v. Norwood,</i> 899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Minneapolis & St. L.R. Co. v. Winters,</i> 242 U.S. 353 (1917)	34
<i>Newell v. Norton,</i> 70 U.S. 257 (1865)	30, 34
<i>Phillip v. Scinto,</i> 138 S. Ct. 447 (2017)	18
<i>Sanchez v. Young County,</i> 139 S. Ct. 126 (2018)	18

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saylor v. Kohl</i> , 137 S. Ct. 161 (2016)	18
<i>Spencer v. Abbott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 62 (2018)	18
<i>Swaney v. Lopez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 399 (2019)	18
<i>Taylor v. McLennan</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 2621835	18
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	26, 30
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	35
<i>Walker v. Estate of Clark</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1285 (2018)	18
<i>Zaunbrecher v. Gaudin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 58 (2016)	18
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10	27
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019)	35
